



SLP(Crl.) No.5641/2026

ITEM NO.10                      COURT NO.9                      SECTION II-E

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.**  
**5641/2026**

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-02-2026 in MCRC No. 4449/2026 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

**RADH RAMAN @ BABA HALWAI                      Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH                      Respondent(s)**

**(IA No. 96205/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**  
**IA No. 96212/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL**  
**DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**Date : 15-05-2026 This matter was called on for**  
**hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI**

**For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Samant Singh, Adv.**  
**Ms. Anu H Kirutthika, Adv.**  
**Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR**

**For Respondent(s) :Mr. V.V.V. Pattabhiram, D.A.G.**  
**Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR**  
**Ms. Mrigna Shekhar, Adv.**  
**Ms. Silpi S Swain, Adv.**  
**Mr. Srajan Yadav, Adv.**

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the  
following  
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel appearing for the State of Madhya Pradesh.

2. Petitioner was arrested pursuant to the FIR No.25 dated 31.01.2025 wherein allegedly 150 bottles of Onerex cough syrup were recovered from the petitioner.

3. The petitioner is in jail since 31.01.2025. So far only 4 witnesses out of 13 have been examined. Moreover, the independent witnesses have turned hostile.

4. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we consider it appropriate to enlarge the petitioner on bail subject to such terms and conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court, provided he cooperates with the trial and appears before the trial Court as and when required.

5. Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(PRIYANKA MALIK)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)